

Case File / Name: ASR-0102-2019 Cameron Hills Apartments City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 996-2492
currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
www.raleighnc.gov

**LOCATION:** The site is generally located on the north and south sides of Grant Avenue on the

block of Grant Avenue between Baez Street on the west and Lyon Street on the east, with common street addresses of 2315 and 2318 Grant Avenue and 1327

Chester Road.

**REQUEST:** Redevelopment of approximately 10 acres, approximately 9.2 acres zoned RX-3-CU

(Z-7-1997) and approximately 0.6 acres zoned R-10-CU (Z-56-1997), with 314 apartment units located in 12 buildings and associated site improvements such as a parking structure, leasing office and pool. The total size of all the proposed

buildings will be 400,604 square feet.

**DESIGN** 

ADJUSTMENT(S)/

**ALTERNATES, ETC:** N/A

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of

approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is based on a preliminary plan dated August 12, 2020 by Stewart.

# **CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:**

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or completion of the project, the following steps are required:

☑ <u>SITE PERMITTING REVIEW</u> - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Site Permitting Review may be submitted upon receipt of this signed approval document.

The following items are required prior to approval of Site Permitting Review plans:

#### General

- 1. That a note is placed on the Site Permitting Plan: "No construction traffic will be allowed on Pecora Lane for ingress or egress to the site. Failure to follow the direction will result in a Stop Work Order and potential fines."
- 2. That a note is placed on the Site Permitting Plan: "No physical connection to the existing Pecora Lane from this development shall be constructed until the last building is permitted on the lots south of Grant Avenue, depicted as Lot 1, Lot 2, Lot 3, or Lot 5 on the approved site plan."
- 3. Compliance with the amenity area requirements set forth in UDO Section 1.5.3 shall be demonstrated on the site plans.
- Compliance with UDO Section 7.2 including but not limited to protective yards, service area screening, mechanical equipment screening, and retaining walls shall be demonstrated on the site plans.
- 5. Show flow leaving the property meets NCDEQ non-erosive velocities.

# **Engineering**



Case File / Name: ASR-0102-2019 Cameron Hills Apartments City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 996-2492
currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
www.raleighnc.gov

 A Traffic Control and Pedestrian (TCPED) Plan must be approved and a right-of-way occupancy permit must be obtained from Right-of-way Services for any construction activities within the right-of-way.

#### **Stormwater**

- 7. A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City (UDO 9.4.4).
- 8. A nitrogen offset payment must be made to a qualifying mitigation bank (UDO 9.2.2.B).
- 9. A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget shall be approved (UDO 9.2).

# **Urban Forestry**

- 10. Submit a final tree conservation plan that includes metes and bounds descriptions of all tree conservation areas and tree protection fencing as required for .10 acres (UDO 9.1.5). And a fee-in-lieu for compliance with tree conservation area requirements amount to be calculated, submitted for review and approved for trees numbers 27, 28, 29 & 30 on the tree conservation plan sheet LT1.1, fees shall be paid to The City of Raleigh. UDO 9.1.5.E.2.g.
- 11. Tree protection fence must be inspected by Urban Forestry staff prior to the issuance of a grading permit.

☑ **LEGAL DOCUMENTS** - Email to legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov. Legal documents must be approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the associated easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one business day of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance.

☑	Cross Access Agreements Required
Ø	Utility Placement Easement Required
Ø	Stormwater Maintenance Covenant Required

Ø	Sidewalk Easement Required
Ø	City Code Covenant Required

☑ <u>RECORDED MAP(S)</u> - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas, etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been deemed ready for mylar signature.

### The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:

# General

 A demolition permit shall be issued and this building permit number shown on all maps for recording.

### **Engineering**



Case File / Name: ASR-0102-2019 Cameron Hills Apartments City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 996-2492
currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
www.raleighnc.gov

- 2. A sidewalk deed of easement for any public sidewalk on private property shall be approved by City staff, and the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation. The deed of easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the plat. A recorded copy of this document shall be provided to the Development Services Department within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If a recorded copy of this document is not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.
- 3. A cross access agreement among the lots identified as PINs 1704073013 and 1704067938 shall be approved by the Development Services Department for recording in the Wake County Registry, and a copy of the recorded cross access easement shall be returned to the Development Services Department within one day of plat recordation. If a recorded copy of the document is not provided within this time, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.
- 4. A 5' utility placement easement and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City and the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation. The deed of easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the recorded plat. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development Services Department within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If recorded copies of the documents are not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.
- 5. The required right of way for proposed and/or existing streets shall be dedicated to the City of Raleigh and shown on the map approved for recordation.

# **Public Utilities**

6. Infrastructure Construction Plans (concurrent submittal) must be approved by the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for all public water, public sewer and/or private sewer extensions.

☑ <u>BUILDING PERMITS</u> - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.

### The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:

#### General

- 1. No physical connection to Pecora Lane shall be constructed until the last building is permitted on the lots, depicted as Lot 1, Lot 2, Lot 3, Lot 4, Lot 6, or Lot 7 on the southern parcel.
- 2. A recombination and street right-of-way dedication map showing the approved lot and street right-of-way configuration shall be recorded prior to issuance of building permits.
- 3. Compliance with UDO Section 2.2.7 (Residential Infill Compatibility) including but not limited to UDO Sections 2.2.7.D, 2.2.7.E, and 2.2.7.F for the proposed Lots 1 and 2 (zoned R-10-CU).
- 4. A foundation survey is required at zoning site inspection for the proposed building on the proposed Lot 1 (property zoned R-10-CU).



Case File / Name: ASR-0102-2019 Cameron Hills Apartments City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 996-2492
currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
www.raleighnc.gov

- 5. A height certification demonstrating compliance with NCOD-Oberlin Village (UDO Section 5.4.3.F.15.f) is required at zoning final inspection prior to certificate of occupancy.
- 6. The City Code Covenant shall be approved by the City and recorded with the county register of deeds office where the property is located and a copy of the recorded document shall be provided to the City by the end of the next business day following the recordation of the final plat. Further recordings and building permits will be withheld if the recorded document is not provided to the Cit

# **Engineering**

7. A public infrastructure surety shall be provided to the City of Raleigh Development Services – Development Engineering (UDO 8.1.3).

#### **Public Utilities**

8. A plat must be recorded at the Wake County Register of Deeds office for all utility easement dedications.

### **Stormwater**

- 9. A surety equal to 125% of the cost of the construction of a stormwater device shall be paid to the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.1.d).
- The City form document entitled Declaration of Maintenance Covenant and Grant of Protection Easement for Stormwater Control Facilities shall be approved by the City and recorded with the county register of deeds office (UDO 9.2.2.G).
- 11. An encroachment agreement for Stormwater pipes within the public right-of-way shall be approved by City Council and the City Council approved encroachment agreement shall be filed with the Development Services Department, and the encroachment agreement shall be recorded with the Wake County Register of Deeds. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development Services Department.
- 12. All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from any nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as private drainage easements (UDO 9.2).
- 13. A payment equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater control facilities shown on the development plans shall be paid by the developer to the City stormwater facility replacement fund (UDO 9.2.2.G.3).

# **Urban Forestry**

14. A tree conservation plat shall be recorded with metes and bounds showing the designated tree conservation areas (UDO 9.1). This development proposes .10 acres of tree conservation area.



Case File / Name: ASR-0102-2019 **Cameron Hills Apartments** 

City of Raleigh **Development Services Department** One Exchange Plaza Raleigh, NC 27602 (919) 996-2492 currentplanning@raleighnc.gov www.raleighnc.gov

- 15. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of way. This development proposes 38 street trees along Grant Ave. (south side), 14 street trees along Grant Ave. (north side), 3 street trees along Lyon St., 3 street trees along Chester Rd. for a total of 58 street trees.
- 16. A public infrastructure surety for street trees shall be provided to the City of Raleigh Development Services – Development Engineering (UDO 8.1.3).

# The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:

#### General

1. All Water, Sanitary Sewer and Reuse facilities shall be installed, inspected, tested and accepted by the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for operations and maintenance.

#### **Stormwater**

- As-built impervious survey is accepted by the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2).
- As-built drawings and associated forms for all Stormwater devices are accepted by the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.3).

EXPIRATION DATES: The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If significant construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site review approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-approval before permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this plan approval to expire the following must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Expiration Date: August 26, 2023

Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the project.

# 4-Year Completion Date:

Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building permits have been issued.

I hereby certify this administrative decision.

Signed: Clay B-1/2 Development Services Dir/Designee Date: 08/26/2020

Staff Coordinator: Kasey Evans

2315, 2318 GRANT AVE & 1329 CHESTER RD RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27608

#### ASR SUBMITTAL ASR-0102-2019

ISSUED DATE: AUGUST 12, 2020







RENDERING BY J DAVIS

SITE DATA SOLIS CAVERON HILLS 2316, 2318 GRANT AVE. & 1329 CHESTER RD WAKE 1784073013,1704072386,1754097838 GRANT AVENUE LLC & PULLIAM OF RALEIGH LLC TH 445,576 SF / 10,23 AC 429,079 SF / 9,86 AC FLOOD PLAIN DATA: TOTAL PROPOSED BUILDING AREA: 400,654 57 0.39 AC / 43124.4 BF 10.97 AC / 477,839 SF TREE CONSERVATION AREA: 4,24 AC / 278,248 S EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA. PROPOSED IMPERATOUS AREA 7-51 AC / 327,136 SF REQUIRED PARKIN

SEE SHEET 00.12 FOR DETAILED PROJECT DATA TABLE.

PUBLIC UTILITIES IMPROVEMENTS QTY		
PUBLIC SEWER		
6" SEWER MAIN	569 LF	
PUBLIC WATER		
8" WATER MAIN	872 LF	
6" WATER SERVICE	225 LF	

SHEET LIST TABLE			
SHEET NUMBER	SHEET YITLE		
D3.00	COVER SHEET	-	
D0.10	GENERAL NOTES		
00.11	20MNG CONDITIONS		
D0,12	PROJECT DATA TABLE		
C1.00	EXISTING CONDITIONS		
01.01	ALTA NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY		
C1,02	UTILITY ASSOLICT		
C2/00	DEMOLETION PLAN		
G3.00	SITE PLAN		
G3.10	AMENITY AND SECRIT TREANGLE PLAN		
C3.20	ROW AND EASEMENTS PLAN		
CAN	RECOMBINATION AND BUILD-TO PLAN		
05.00	OVERALL GRADING & STORM DRAINAGE PLAN		
C5,01	AVERAGE SITE GRADES		
OS 10	NORTH 90N ENLARGEMNT		
OS-12	SOUTH SCM ENLARGMENT		
05.11	NORTH SON DETAIL & INFORMATION		
C5,13	SOUTH SOM DETAIL & INFORMATION		
C5.91	STORMWATER DESIGN - EX, CONDITION PEAK FLOW		
05,91	STORMWATER DESIGN-PROP, CONDITION PEAK FLOW		
C5.40	STORMWATER DESIGN-EX, NUTREENT LOADING		
C5,41	STORMWATER DESIGN-PROP, NUTRIENT LOADING		
C8-90	UTILITIES PLAN		
08.10	FIRE ACCESS HOSE PULL		
06.11	FIRE TRUCK ACCESS PATHS		
LT1.1	TREE CONSERVATION PLAN		
LT12	TREE CONSERVATION PLAN		
L2.00	LANDSCAPE PLAN		
LE.00	PLANTING & SOILS DETAILS		
SL100	STELJSHTING PLAN		
8L1,01	SITE LIGHTING DETAILS	_	
AZ.15	PAREDNG GARAGE		
ASR3.21	ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS	_	
ASR9 <sub>4</sub> 02	ARCH TECTURAL ELEWITIONS		
ASR3,03	ARCH TECTURAL ELEVATIONS	_	
A5R3.04	ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS IV		
ASR3,05	ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS V	-	
ASR3-06	ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS VI	+	
ASH3,07	ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS VIII	+	
ASR3.08	ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS VIII	-	
ASR0,09	ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS (X	-	
ASR3,10 ASR3,11	ARCHTECTURAL ELEVATIONS X BUILDING SAIS BASEMENTS	+	
April 11	DUILLIEND & & S BASCMON   S		

ATTENTION CONTRACTORS

CHACK CALL IN	Seaver Collection / Extension Seature of fishigh process to the symmetry acquirement of the discovery system is shown on the plan. The motion on the contracted country that properties continue to the to and specifiation of the Chris Falls, utilities readocor-
Cayof S Patiki U	Lineage. Stillas Department Farmi &
Authoris	sites to Constituti
Outs	
	Poddie.
The Life	Public  Water Distribution / Extension System of rough street to be sensible and element of the forest remarks as the contribution of the forest remarks asset for the public relationship to the
The Calc	Water Distribution / Extension System, the methods sawly the proper distribution in the is and specification of the Ohya Pelic Utilise handlook

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

#### Administrative Site Review Application



Office Lise Only: Transaction V Building Type		-	Planning Coordinator
☐ Defected ☐ Attached ☑ Aportment ☑ Eportment		Filioszi use: Osorokal	Suitableton harmonism SCEPE-4464-7019 Gastin harmonism St. SCEPE-4464-7019 Gastinale of Apparentiation of St. Broad of Adjustment 6. Participation of St. Patricipation of St. Patricipation of St.
	G		FORMATION
De adoptive i name: SCLIS CAML) Insk o Cityl mit:7 ☑ 7ec ☐ No	KONTHILL	.5	

2315, 2312 CRANT AME 8, 1325 CHESTER RD RALEICH, WORTH CAROLINA 27808 Sikr P.J.M.(e); 1764072013(South Parcelly, 1764072396) North Parcelly, 1764027938(East Parcelly

Please dated to the bester register institute any addition, expensions, and diverged used required. Remove existing the integer and constitute multi-family apparence buildings with the parking dock with one above grade perhits glevel, endose perhits grad the amenings.

Company GRAFT AVERUE LLC & PULLING OF RALEIGH LLC. TIRCHIA Address: 213 REACH FIDIN WILLIAMSTON NO 28111-0207.

Photos & NA Applicant Name: Jos P. Ichrei onpany-Stewart Log neering, Inc.

Phone# 915 865 4829

me# packeti@stewartine.com

DEVELOPMENT TYPE + SITE DATE TABLE Zoning district (ill move from one, please provide the sommer of modify Existing grown floor reversions to building designation Did disar Estating grown floor time as the demolishe Josephinger (d. missing) Local Japan, Print, Light 7:15 JC (Scath Fleron) (242 AC (Feelin Fleron) M. 1910) (100 MC (Feelin Human) 9v,30t.5 CSF (travel on 8 a maje Bross site acreage: 10.23 Now gress floor areat 400 jgp4. Sp \$ of parting spaces may find 5.25 Total of gross to remain and new's 400 eggs SF - of parting species programming 545 Veges-ent & cd traddings: 14 Overlay Dishiki (if applicable); no co-ov pr-vo-cu co Extrateg uso 6000 6.1.4 jonnational and single unit to Proceed ate ALDO £1.45 multi unit living & once lot

STORNWATE	RINFORMATION		
Existing Impannistus 8. effects Agres: 45416. Square Feet; 574,211 SF	Prognand Interviewe Burines. Acros: 761 AC Square Fook 207,196 SF		
ts thits a listed hassard area?    Yes   Mo   yes, places provider   Alluvial soils.			
Flood etc	Wednesda □ Yun ► 100		
Market Layer County. 1 1 Aver 16- MC	Associates Ann. Sales		

diefbedroomunts: (br. 160 - Zzr. 133 - Mar or worse: C is your project a collage court? 

Yes 
Ho

SIGNATURE BLOCK In thing this pion as the property carrengs, they do hardly agree and firstly sind cursoloss, myour holes, assesses, and assesses as upon a consumer or an approximation of all deductions as strong or this progress of each post process of the progress of

Heroby designed: Assure spaceages:

In equivalent, to excise and exeptions bracker includes corrected, be recorded than one to place the expected of the expec

Pac hade read, odurentologe, and aftirm Pact Pais project is conforming to all application sequincements applicable with the proposed development use. Inchnocloding but the supplication is estipact to the lifting colorable and elemental project, which allows projectations and readers place of tengthing. Date: PROVIEW

Printed Name: They are R Barbar, Degree Prevalent

#### RIGHT-OF-WAY OBSTRUCTION NOTES:

- AND AND SECURIOR COLUMNED OF STOCKES INCOME. THE OWN DOWN AND SECURIOR COLUMNS. TO COMMUNION ON PROMISE SHAULD SECURIFY AND THE DAY OF SECURIFY AND TH

Kasey Evans

Reason: I am approving this document Date: 2020.08.21 13:21:48-04'00'

TERMILLIDER PAPPAS 610 GLENWOOD AVENUE, SUITE 317 RALEIGH, NG 27603 PHONE # 818.585,5161

JOANS 510 S, WEININGTON STREET RALEIGH, NC 27601 PHONE # \$19,835,1500



USE FOR CONSTRUCTION



SOLIS CAMERON HILLS

ASR SUBMITTAL

No.	Date	Description
_1	12.05,2019	1ST SUBMITTAL
2	03.16.2020	2ND SUBMITTAL
3	06,22,2020	3RD SUBMITTAL
4	97,14,2020	4TH SUBMITTAL
5	08,12,2020	5TH SUBMITTAL
=		
_		_
=		_
=		_
=		_
_		

COVER SHEET

Project number: L19053 Sheet #: Brown by: JAV CO.00
Approved by: CL.JP

CLIENT

TERMILLIGER PAPPAS 510 GLENWOOD AVENUE,SUITE 317 RALEIGH, NC 27603 CONTACT: TOM BARKER 919.589.5191 (T) TRARKER@TERWILLIGERPAPPAS.COM

CIVIL ENGINEERING - LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE - GEOMATICS - GEOTECHNICAL

TREE CONSERVATION - ARCHITECTURE

JDAVIS>

JDAVIS 510 S, WILMINGTON STREET RALEIGH, NC 27601 CONTACT: NOVEL HERNANDEZ

Digitally signed by Kasey Evans































